That, for the purpose of providing the instalments in respect of principal and interest and also the other charges on a loan of one thousand eight hundred and forty-four pounds twelve shillings and eightpence (£1,844 12s. 8d.) to be called "the Stratford Borough Council Bridge Loan, 1925," authorized to be raised by the Stratford Borough Council under the above-mentioned Act, for the purpose of completing the contribution of the Stratford Borough Council completing the contribution of the Stratford Borough Council to the cost of erecting the bridge over the Patea River on Broadway Street, in the Borough of Stratford, the said Stratford Borough Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of one-twelfth of a penny (1/12d.) in the pound (£1) upon the rateable value (on the basis of the unimproved value) of all rateable property of the Borough of Stratford, comprising the whole of the borough; and that such special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of such loan, and be payable half-yearly on the first day of February and the first day of August in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of thirtyduring the currency of such loan, being a period of thirty-six years and a half, or until the said loan is fully paid off. Dated at Stratford this 16th day of March, 1925.

411

PHILIP SKOGLUND. Town Clerk.

In the matter of the Companies Act, 1908; and in the matter of The King's Theatre Company (Limited), in liquidation.

NOTICE is hereby given that the following special resolution was passed at the annual general meeting of the members of the King's Theatre Company (Limited), held in Wellington on the 28th November, 1924.

"That the King's Theatre Company (Limited) go into the 1924 and the 20th Soptember, 1924, and

voluntary liquidation as at the 30th September, 1924, and that WILLIAM JAMES MASON, Company Secretary, Wellington, be appointed Liquidator of the company.

WILL. J. MASON,

417

Secretary.

420

In the matter of the Companies Act, 1908; and in the matter of the Molyneux Freezing Company (Limited)

NOTICE is hereby given that on the 8th day of April, 1925, the underwritten resolution was passed and duly entered in the minute-book of the company and signed by at least three-fourths of the members thereof holding in the aggregate at least three-fourths of the shares in the capital of the company, and a copy thereof (including the signatures) was sent to the members who did not sign. The resolution

is as follows:—
"That the MOLYNEUX FREEZING COMPANY (LIMITED) be wound up voluntarily, and that Mr. H. H. SYKES, of Dunedin, Accountant, be appointed Liquidator thereof."

Dated at Dunedin this 20th day of April, 1925.

H. H. SYKES, Liquidator.

418

In the matter of the Companies Act, 1908, and in the matter of the MOLYNEUX FREEZING COMPANY (LIMITED), in Liquidation.

OTICE is hereby given that the creditors of the above named company are required, on or before the 16th day of May, 1925, to send their names and addresses and particulars of their debts or claims, and the names and addresses of their solicitors (if any) to the undersigned, P.O. Box 214, Dunedin, and, if so required by notice in writing, are by their solicitors to come in and prove their said debts or claims, at such time and place as shall be specified in such notice, or in default thereof they will be excluded from the benefit of any distribution made before such debts are proved.

Dated at Dunedin this 20th day of April, 1925.

H. H. SYKES,

4184

Liquidator.

BLENHEIM BOROUGH COUNCIL.

£1,750 FIRE BRIGADE LOAN.

Borough Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of one-thirteenth of a penny in the pound upon the unimproved rateable value of all rateable property in the Borough of Blenheim; and that such special rate shall be an annually recurring special rate during the currency of such loan, and be pay-ble yearly on the first day of April in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of 36½ years, or until the loan is fully paid off.

And further that the Public Trustee be and is hereby

And further that the Public Trustee be and is hereby appointed Commissioner of Sinking Fund in respect of the said £1,750 loan.

T. F. BULL, Town Clerk.

NOTICE OF CHANGE OF NAME.

Theretofore called and known by the name of "Edward Charles Yanko," hereby give public notice that on the 7th day of March, 1925, I formally and absolutely renounced, relinquished, and abandoned the use of my said surname of "Yanko," and then assumed and adopted and determined thenceforth on all occasions whatsoever to use and subscribe the name of "Young" instead of the said name of "Yanko," and I give further notice that by deed poll dated the 7th day of March, 1925, duly executed and attested and enrolled in the Supreme Court of New Zealand, Wellington District, Palmerston North Registry, on the 23rd day of April, 1925, I formally and absolutely renounced and abandoned the said raimerston North Registry, on the 25rd day of April, 1925, I formally and absolutely renounced and abandoned the said surname of "Yanko," and declare that I had assumed and adopted and intended thenceforth upon all occasions whatsoever to use and subscribe the name of "Young" instead of "Yanko," and so as to be at all time thereafter called, known, and described by the name of "Young" exclusively.

Detect this 23rd day of April, 1925

Dated this 23rd day of April, 1925.

EDWARD CHARLES YOUNG

(Formerly known as Edward Charles Yanko), By his Solicitors, JACOBS AND GRANT.

THE ARCTIC FUR COMPANY (LIMITED).

A COMPANY INCORPORATED UNDER PART V OF THE COM-PANIES ACT, 1908.

A T a meeting of The Arctic Fur Company (Limited) held on the 16th day of April, 1925, it was moved and seconded that the company go into voluntary liquidation.—Carried.

Moved and seconded that Mr. L. E. Bull be appointed Liquidator.—Carried.

L. E. BULL. Liquidator. 421

Auckland, 22nd April, 1925.

EASTBOURNE BOROUGH COUNCIL.

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1913, the Eastbourne Borough Council hereby resolves as follows:

That, for the purpose of providing interest and other charges on a loan of £11,000, authorized to be raised by the Eastbourne Borough Council under the above-mentioned Act and the Reserves and other Lands Disposal and Public Bodies Empowering Act, 1924, and their respective amendments, and in pursuance of all other Acts and powers enabling it in that

- (a.) The completion of the undertaking for which a loan
- (a.) The completion of the undertaking for which a loan of £50,000 (New Steamer Loan) was authorized by the ratepayers of the Borough of Eastbourne to be raised on the 2nd day of November, 1921 (£10,000);
 (b.) Recouping the District Fund to an amount not exceeding five hundred pounds (£500) in respect of expenditure thereout for providing protective works against arcsion by the sea and in recycling further. against erosion by the sea and in providing further protective works (£500 or £1,000 in all),

protective works (£500 or £1,000 in all), the said Eastbourne Borough Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of one and five-twelfths (1 5/12) of a penny in the pound upon the rateable value of all rateable property in the Borough of Eastbourne; and that such special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of such loan, and be payable yearly on the first day of July in each and every year during the currency of such loan or until the loan is fully read off. loan, or until the loan is fully paid off.

J. F. MENZIES, Town Clerk,